
   

For further information contact:   
Contact:  Rachel Graves  
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Shared Services Joint Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 30th June 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Council Chamber, Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, 
CW7 1AH 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair   

 

To appoint a Chair for the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair   
 

To appoint a Vice Chair for the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 

3.   Apologies for Absence   
 

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest   
 

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

5.   Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and 
one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person 
wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services Officer named 
below. 

Public Document Pack



 
6.   Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023. 
 

7.   Shared Services 2022-23 Outturn: Year End Review  (Pages 7 - 52) 
 
To consider the summary of the 2022-23 year end performance for the Shared 
Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and 
Chester Council against agreed business plans. 
 

8.   Shared Service Business Planning - 2023/2024  (Pages 53 - 84) 
 
To consider the business plans for 2023/2024 for the five shared services. 

 
9.   The Future Model for ICT: Mobilisation Update  (Pages 85 - 92) 

 

To consider the summary of the progress to date on the Hybrid ICT programme 
following decisions to proceed with a new service model. 
 

 

Membership:  Cheshire East Council  - Councillors J Bird, P Redstone and J Rhodes 
Cheshire West and Chester Council – Councillors P Donovan, C Gahan 
and K Shore. 

 
 



 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  17 MARCH 2023 
 (10.00 am - 10.50 am) 

 
PRESENT: Cheshire West and Chester Council: 

Councillors Carol Gahan (Chairman), Paul Donovan and Karen 
Shore 

  
Cheshire East Council: 

 Councillors Paul Findlow, Jill Rhodes and Amanda Stott  
 
 
Officers in attendance: Cheshire West and Chester Council: 
 Laurence Ainsworth  Director of Public Service Reform 
 Lyn Brown  Democracy and Elections Officer 
 Jude Green  Head of Transactional Services 
 Courtney Hill  Legal Services 
 Peter Lloyd  Head of Change and Technology 
 Paul Newman  Interim County Archivist 
   
 Cheshire East Council: 
 Jane Burns  Executive Director of Corporate 

Services 
 Heather Grove  Business Assurance, 

Development and Collaboration 
 Gareth Pawlett  Chief Information Officer 
 Alex Thompson  Director of Finance and 

Customer Services 
 Janet Witkowski  Head of Legal 

 
 

27 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Councillor Carol Gahan, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introductions were made. 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence from Committee Members. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

30 MINUTES 

DECIDED: That 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



 

32 ARCHIVES PROJECT UPDATE: SUCCESSFUL NATIONAL LOTTERY 
HERITAGE FUND GRANT APPLICATION 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the next steps 
with the Archives project.  Paul Newman, Archives and Local Studies Manager, 
reminded Members that the Archives project involved relocating the service to new 
premises and that £4.45m funding had been secured from the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund to support the delivery of the project. This would see two new 
history centres being built in Lightfoot Street, Hoole, Chester and on the site of the 
old Crewe Library in Crewe town centre as well as the service extending its digital 
and community engagement work through new outreach programmes. 
 
Members were informed that planning applications for the respective proposed 
history centres had been submitted to Cheshire West and Chester and Cheshire 
East Councils in November 2022 and permission had recently been granted from 
each council for both centres.  Project staff would be appointed from summer 
2023, procurement of the main contractor was now underway, with separate 
contracts for each centre, and construction was expected to run from September 
2023 to winter 2024/25.  Members noted the financial implications for each council 
as detailed in section 5.2 of the report and the risks set out in section 5.6, including 
a significant inflation allowance within the project cost estimate which would 
continue to be subject to scrutiny as the project progressed. 
 
In response to questions around staffing, Members were assured that temporary 
project staff would be appointed and funded through the project budget, staffing 
requirements for the new service would continually be reviewed and the likely 
staffing budget required to deliver the service from 2025 onwards had been 
included in the growth requests. 
 
Members very much welcomed the update report and were pleased to see the 
positive development of the project which would benefit residents of both 
boroughs.  They expressed their thanks to all the staff and officers involved in 
getting the project to this point and looked forward to seeing this improve residents’ 
understanding of the information held by the Archives Service. 
 
DECIDED: That 
 
the status of the project be noted. 
 

33 THE FUTURE MODEL FOR ICT: MOBILISATION UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of the work 
underway to mobilise the Hybrid ICT programme following recent decisions made 
at each council’s respective decision-making bodies to proceed with the new 
service model.  Members were reminded that the new model involved retaining a 
shared network and data centre and a separation of other ICT functions currently 
shared.  It was noted that the Joint Committee would play a key role in providing 
oversight throughout the programme over the next two years and would receive 
regular updates on progress. 
 
Laurence Ainsworth, Cheshire West and Chester Council’s Director of Public 
Service Reform, reported on a very productive mobilisation workshop held in 
February with senior officers from across both councils focusing on the principles 
to guide the programme, Member and officer governance and resourcing.  

Page 4



 

Members were informed of discussions around the establishment of a joint scrutiny 
task group which would hold the Joint Committee and the programme to account 
and this would be progressed after the local elections in May.  In addition, at officer 
level, a programme board would be formed which would report to the Joint 
Committee on a regular basis.   
 
Members further noted that the process to appoint a suitable Programme Director 
with the appropriate skills and experience would soon begin.  In relation to 
workforce support, the importance of engaging and supporting the workforce 
throughout was recognised, as was ongoing dialogue with the Trade Unions. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, Members welcomed the update report and thanked 
officers for the good progress made to date.  They acknowledged that the key 
lessons learned from the implementation of Unit4 ERP meant this programme was 
starting from a more firm grounding and positive place and they looked forward to 
regular future updates.   
 
DECIDED: That 
 
the latest update on the mobilisation phase of the programme be noted. 
 

34 SCHOOLS INCOME UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided information which Members 
had previously requested regarding the loss of schools income within 
Transactional Services Shared Service along with the mitigations in place to 
reduce the impact. 
 
Jude Green, Head of Transactional Services, Cheshire West and Chester Council, 
reminded members that Transactional Services Shared Service had an income 
target to achieve each financial year in relation to services provided to external 
organisations and schools.  It was noted that unfortunately, due to loss in schools 
income, this target had not been achieved over recent years.  Members’ attention 
was drawn to the table in 4.3 which detailed the variance between income target 
and actual buy back income since 2018.  Members also noted table 4.8 which 
listed the main reasons why schools/academies had chosen to move their payroll 
services to another provider.  Members noted the leading reason was the trend of 
schools converting to academies and joining a Multi Academy Trust (MAT), 
thereby making it difficult for councils to retain their business as it was common for 
there to already be a payroll provider in place. 
 
Members welcomed the report and felt it had given them a much better 
understanding of all the issues being faced. They acknowledged that this was a 
difficult area and thanked officers involved for producing the report which clearly 
set out the issues identified and looked for solutions.  Members noted the 
mitigations in sections 4.12 to 4.19 and welcomed the processes in place to try and 
work with individual schools who no longer wished to buy back services from the 
council and tried to identify the reasons behind this.  However, Members 
acknowledged that the trend of schools moving to academies and joining a MAT 
was largely out of council control. 
 
Members requested sight of the results of the satisfaction survey being undertaken 
in April 2023 of all Unit4 ERP users to provide baseline information on the delivery 

Page 5



 

of services and it was agreed to share this with the Committee when available.  In 
addition, it was also acknowledged that there were many different school support 
package arrangements in place across the two councils around buy-back of 
services and it was suggested that a complete picture be shared with the 
Committee at a later date. 
 
DECIDED: That 
 
the reasons behind reducing buy back services be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
Date 

 

 

Page 6



OFFICIAL 

Cheshire East Council 

Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Shared Services Joint Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 30 June 2023 

Report Title:  Shared Services 2022-23 Outturn: Year End Review 

Senior Officer:  Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services, 

Cheshire East Council 

                                Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform: 

Cheshire West and Chester Council 

1.   Report Summary 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the 2022-23 year end performance for the 

Shared Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CEC) and 

Cheshire West and Chester Council (CWC) against agreed business plans. 

This includes the budget position, priorities and objectives, and key 

performance indicators, across all of the shared services for the period 

01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023.    

 

Each aspect is RAG rated:  

- Red more than a 10% variance from budget or more than two objectives or 

KPIs not achieved;  

- Amber slightly over budget and /or one objective or KPI not achieved; or, 

- Green within budget and all objectives and KPIs achieved. 

 

1.2 Overall the performance of the shared services is in line with expectations and 

reflects key issues reported previously. Most objectives and key perfomance 

indicators have been met across all services.The three smaller shared services 

are reporting a balanced or underspent budget, with the two larger shared 

services reporting overspends, following mitiagations.  Budget provision has 

been made by both councils for these budget variances and plans are being 

taken forwards to secure a sustainable position.   

 

2.  Recommendations 

 

2.1  It is recommended that Members:  

  

i) Note the Shared Services performance for 2022-23. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL 

3.  Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1  The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 

Committee to receive reports to enable the review and monitoring of the 

performance of the Shared Services to take place. This report provides the 

2022-23 year-end position.  

 

4. Background 

 

4.1 Currently there are five Shared Services (four CWC hosted, and one CEC 

hosted), including: 

 

- Archaeological Planning and Advisory Services (APAS) – CWC hosted 

- Archives and Local Studies – CWC hosted 

- Emergency Planning – CWC hosted 

- ICT – CEC hosted 

- Transactional Services – CWC hosted 

 

4.2  Day-to-day, operational performance is managed by each shared service 

manager  reporting, through their normal line management arrangements, to a 

service manager in the host authority. There is also a relationship with a client 

manager in the other authority. The Shared Services Joint Committee has a 

role to oversee performance at mid-year and year end. 

 

4.3  The shared service business plans provide full details of the shared service 

operation, including, the budget, objectives, and performance indicators and 

are included in Appendix 1.   

5.  Overall Summary 

 

5.1 This table below sets out the overall budget and performance of the five 

shared services for 2022-23 year. 

Service 
2022-23 
Outturn 

£ 

Variance 
from 

planned 
budget 

£ 

Number of 
objectives 
achieved  

Number of 
Objectives 
not 
achieved 

Number of 
KPI targets 
achieved 

Number of 
KPI targets 
not 
achieved 

Archaeology Planning 
Advisory Service 

161,708 0 5 1 5 0 

Archives and Local 
Studies 

469,558 3,000 6 0 3 3 

Emergency Planning 
 

264,522 50,176 8 0 3 0 

ICT 
 

16,770,000 -1,637,000 5 1 3 0 

Transactional Services  
 

1,307,000 -1,085,000 2 3 8 6 

       

Page 8



OFFICIAL 

The detail is set out in the individual business plans in appendix 1. 

5.2 Budget 

 Most services, excluding ICT and Transactional Srvices, are reporting a 

balanced budget or underspent financial position. 

 Emergency Planning is reporting an underspend  of just under £51,000 

due to staff salaries, transport costs and general reduced expenditure.  

 ICT are reporting an overspend of £1,637,000. This results from 

reduced income from projects (underachieved income of £2.457m due 

to lack of commissioned hours) and reduced income from schools, plus 

the impacts of inflation. Mitigations have been put in place and this 

position is is a reduction from last year and, although there has been a 

staffing underspend of £1,199,426, but this in itself not sufficient to 

offset the reduced income position. Budgets for 23/24 have been 

adjusted to reflect the loss of schools business and a  new model of 

ICT is being designed to achieve a sustainable position and a focus will 

remain on reducing costs against available budget.   Transactional 

Services are reporting an overspend of £1,085,000 due to ongoing 

increased staffing costs and a loss of income from schools, which has 

been reported previously to Shared Service Joint Committee. All 

additional staffing/software/project additional costs are scruitinised, 

reviewed and agreed by both councils and are service delivery driven. 

The Service Review, within Transactional Services, will reduce the 

overspend in the new financial year. However, additional staffing will 

still be required as during 2022/23 it was identified that the G&S Team 

structure was not adequate to undertake all the requirements of the 

team, therefore it was agreed between the two councils that temporary 

additional posts be included in the team structure to enable UNIT4 to 

continue to be developed and embedded for users. 

 will continue to be required and where possible mitigated through 

vacancy management.  

 

Objectives 

 Most of the objectives have been achieved as planned. These include: 

- For the Archaeology Planning Advisory Servie, exceding the target 

for the percentage of Historic Environment Records completed and 

a move to new office premises which provides a better work 

environment has aken place.  

- For the Archives and Local Studies service, the volunteer 

programme is back to pre-pandemic levels and Accredited Archive 

status has been maintained. 

- For the Emergency Planning Service, the levels of generic 

preparedness in both Councils are at a high level. Between 

Page 9



OFFICIAL 

01/04/2021 and 27/02/2023 the service has responded to 25 

incidents (CW&C: 16; CE: 9) including 4 Major Incidents and 5 

Major Incident Standbys including heatwaves, a major fire at BIP 

Organics (Middlewich), a major fire in Delamere Forest, Chester 

Market explosion, two bird flu outbreaks, flooding in Farndon, the 

response to a long, cold snap across both LAs, and co-ordination of 

preventative action at Hoole Bank Acid Tar Lagoon. 

- For ICT Services, significant progress has been made on Cyber 

Security. The councils have now adopted new tools to manage 

cyber security across the CEC/CWC estate. 34 major incidents 

have been dealt with during the year. The ICT Review programme 

has been mobilised. 

- For Transactional Services,  a new Key Performance Indicator 

Framework is in place and a comprehensive roadmap for UNIT4 

ERP h
[...]
79.00%

P
age 50



OFFICIAL 

KEY RISKS  

Number Key Risk Description Initial Risk 

Rating 

Mid year 

Rating 

End of year  

Rating 

 

Comments 

2 Continued loss of income from schools and 

academies  

9 9 9 This continues to be a concern for the service 

however, improvements continue to be made 

to UNIT4 and open two way supportive 

communication  

 

ISSUES SUMMARY  

Number Issue Description Date issue 

arose 

Date issue 

closed 

Comments 

1 Slowness of UNIT4 system causing processing issues Nov 2022 Feb 2023 Server processing power was struggling to cope with the 

volume of transactions.  This was investigated and the 

cloud based servers were doubled to increased 

processing capacity. 

Some issues have continued but these have been related 

to specific processing large volume jobs and 

investigation is on-going into wider performance 

P
age 51



OFFICIAL 

2 Teacher’s Pensions EE contributions not being 

backdated with pay award  

Dec 2022 Jan 2023 This was identified as an issue with the build of the 

solution although tested adequately within the councils 

and resolved by a rebuild within a month 

3 Status A not working meaning transactions unable to 

complete and manual intervention required  

Feb 2023  Still on-going issue has been escalated to UNIT4 R&D 

team and work around has been agreed where data is 

corrected on a daily basis 

 

APPROVAL 

Approval Name Job title Date Agreed 

Service Manager Jude Green Head of Transactional Services  

Client Manager CEC Paul Goodwin  Head of Financial Services  

Client Manager CW&C    

Head of Service/Director Debbie Hall  Director of Finance   

 

 

P
age 52



  OFFICIAL 

Cheshire East Council 

Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Shared Services Joint Committee  

 

Date of Meeting:   30th June 2023 

 

Report Title:  Shared Service Business Planning – 2023/2024 

 

Senior Officer:  Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services, 

Corporate Services, Cheshire East Council                              

Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform, Cheshire 

West and Chester Council                                 

 

1 Report Summary 

 

1.1 The Shared Service Joint Committee Administrative Agreement sets out that 

the Joint Committee is responsible for approving business plans for shared 

services including targets and objectives relating to service quality, 

performance, and efficiency. 

 

1.2 This report presents the business plans for 2023/2024 for the five shared 

services: 

 

1. Archaeology Planning Advisory Service 

2. Archives and Local Studies 

3. Emergency Planning 

4. ICT Shared Services 

5. Transactional Services 

 

1.3 The business plans for the five shared services are set out, in full, in the 

appendix  

 

2   Recommendations 

 

2.1   It is recommended that Members:  

 

i) Approve the new business plans for the shared services for 2023/2024.  

 

3   Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1 The Shared Service Joint Committee Administrative Agreement sets out that 

Joint Committee is responsible for approving the Business Plans, or 

Page 53 Agenda Item 8



  OFFICIAL 

specifications for any Services, including objectives and targets for service 

quality, performance, and efficiency. 

 

4   Background 

 

4.1 In accordance with the overarching Shared Services Administrative Agreement, 

all shared services are required to have a business plan in place which is 

approved by both the host authority and the receiving authority.  

 

4.2 The new template introduced last year has been successful and provides for 

more narrative explanation if needed. 

 

4.3 In accordance with the recent shared services review recommendation about 

reducing the reporting burden, ICT and Transactional Services will have a mid-

year review and all other services will have an annual review. This will avoid 

disproportionate reporting pressures for the smaller shared services. Howeve
[...]
ll  Director of Finance   

P
age 82



  OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

Cheshire East Council 

Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Shared Services Joint Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 30th June 2023 

 

Report Title:  The Future Model for ICT: Mobilisation Update 

 

Senior Officer:  Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services, 

Cheshire East Council. 

  

 Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform, Cheshire 

West and Chester Council. 
 

 

1 Report Summary 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the progress to date on the Hybrid ICT 

programme following decisions to proceed with a new service model.  

 

2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Shared Services Joint Committee note the latest update on the Hybrid 

ICT Programme. 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1 The Shared Service Joint Committee have agreed to receive regular updates on 

the progress of the programme to provide transparent oversight and 

accountability. 

 

4 Background 

 

4.1 Following comprehensive joint work by both organisations, on 26th January 2023 

Shared Services Joint Committee recommended that their constituent councils 

proceed with a hybrid model for ICT. This involves retaining a shared network 

and data centre and a separation of other ICT functions that are currently shared.   

 

4.2 The recommendation to move to a new model for ICT Services was agreed at 

Cheshire East Councils Corporate Policy Committee on February 9th 2023, and 

Cheshire West and Chester Cabinet on February 8th 2023. 

  

Page 85 Agenda Item 9



 

 OFFICIAL 

4.3 It was agreed that the Shared Service Joint Committee will play a key role in 

providing oversight throughout the programme over the next two years and that 

a joint scrutiny task group should also be established. 

 

5 Progress update 

 

5.1 Following the update at the Shared Services Joint Committee on 17th March 

2023, which provided an outline of the approach and key stages the Councils are 

taking to mobilisation and a target date of mobilisation to be completed by June. 

 

5.2 The key stages of the programme are outlined below: 

 

 
 

 

5.3 A number of key activities have been taken forward and the plan is broadly on 

track at this stage: 

 

Transformation Partner 

 

5.4 A procurement process has taken place to secure a transformation partner to 

support the delivery of the programme. Castlerigg Consultancy Ltd. were 

appointed to act as the programme director and commenced activity on the 

programme in early May.  

 

5.5 A phase of understanding, assurance and confirmation of the baseline, benefits 

and approach has been undertaken with Castlerigg through a series of 

stakeholder meetings & workshops. In addition analysis of data has taken place 

Page 86



 

 OFFICIAL 

and workstreams mobilised across the across the key themes of workforce, 

finance, technology & design.  

 

5.6 A review of Best4Business lessons learned has been undertaken by the 

programme team and has been used to inform the programme approach. 

 

5.7 A programme definition document which outlines in detail the key activities, 

stages, risks, approach, costs and controls is being developed for programme 

board on June 26th  2023. This will be in line with the agreed stages and 

programme budget for the programme but will provide further clarity on a design 

phase.  

 

Resources  

 

5.8 Dedicated programme resources for both Human Resources and Finance have 

been recruited and are in place actively working as leads on the programme. 

 

5.9 Wider council resources such as client finance, communications, procurement, 

audit and technical leads in ICT have been engaged and aligned to programme 

activities. 

 

Workforce & Trade Unions  

 

5.10 The ICT workforce within ICT Shared Services and both Councils have been 

regularly engaged. The established Questions and Answer sessions have 

continued and are regularly scheduled to ensure that there are opportunities 

across the workforce seek an clarifications that are needed. 

 

5.11 A dedicated teams site is in place and is used to share all frequently asked 

questions, conduct engagement and use tools such as ‘polls’ to help the 

workforce to shape aspects of the programme.  A current poll is live to name the 

programme.  

 

5.12 Trade unions have also been updated on mobilisation in April and are invited to 

all engagement sessions with the workforce. Further engagement and 

consultation are planned with Trade Unions at key points throughout the 

programme. 

 

Governance  

 

5.13 A joint scrutiny task group to hold Shared Service Joint Committee and the 

programme to account will be established. The final terms of reference will be 

endorsed with Members and the group once nominations have been sought.  

 

Page 87



 

 OFFICIAL 

5.14 Core programme governance is now established through a board chaired by 

Director of Finance and Customer Services Corporate Services – Cheshire East 

and the Director of Public Service Reform - Cheshire West and Chester and three 

workstreams covering Workforce, Technical Change and Design.   

 

5.15 A design authority will be introduced in the next phase of the programme to 

manage dependencies across workstreams to ensure a coherent ICT design is 

achieved through continuous monitoring of work across multiple workstreams.  

 

Technical Partner 

 

5.16 The specification for a technical partner has undergone further assurance and 

refinement and is planned to be published at the end of June. This organisation 

will support both councils with the move to new tenancies.  

 

5.17 Through the assurance and challenge process provided by Castlerigg, options 

to simplify the technical solution and reduce risks whilst still delivering the 

benefits of the programme will form part of the procurement specification.  

 

5.
[...]
A full risk log is being formed and will be reported to Members of the Committee 

on a regular basis from June. 

 

8.7 Rural Communities Implications 

ICT supports all priorities and communities, and it is important that successful 

delivery of the service is achieved.  

 

8.8 Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children  

ICT supports all priorities and communities, and it is important that successful 

delivery of the service is achieved. 

  

8.9 Public Health Implications 

ICT supports all priorities and communities, and it is important that successful 

delivery of the service is achieved.  

 

8.10 Climate Change Implications 

ICT supports all priorities and communities, and it is important that successful 

delivery of the service is achieved.  

 

8.11 Ward Members Affected 

This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both CE and CWC, 

therefore all wards are affected in both Councils. 

 

 

Page 90



 

 OFFICIAL 

9 Access to Information 

 

Documents are available for inspection at: 

 

Cheshire East Democratic Services 

Westfields, Middlewich Road 

Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ 

  

or:  

 

Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services 

HQ Building, Nicholas Street, 

Chester, 

CH1 2NP 

 

 

8. Contact Information 

 

Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer: 

 

Name Gareth Pawlett 

Job Title Chief Information Officer 

E Mail gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

 

Name: Peter Lloyd 

Job Title: Head of Transformation and Technology  

Email: peter.lloyd@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Page 91

mailto:gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:peter.lloyd@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Shared Services 2022-23 Outturn: Year End Review
	8 Shared Service Business Planning - 2023/2024
	9 The Future Model for ICT: Mobilisation Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 30th June, 2023 in the The Council Chamber, Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Cheshire East Council:   Councillors John Bird, Jill Rhodes (Chair) and  
Patrick Redstone 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council :  Councillors Paul Donovan,  
Nathan Pardoe and Karen Shore 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Cheshire East Council:  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services  
Garth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer 
Heather Grove, Senior Manager, Business Development Assurance and 
Collaboration  
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager - Place/Corporate  
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council: 
Simon Riley, Chief Operating Officer 
Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform 
Peter Lloyd, Head of Transformation and Technology 
Catherine Salt, Senior Legal Manager 
 
Shared Services Managers 
Mark Leah, Team Leader - Cheshire Archaeology Planning Advisory Service 
Paul Newman, Archives and Local Studies Manager 
Kim Parks-Smith, Transactional Services Manager 
Chris Samuel, Senior Manager – Emergency Planning. 

 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Jill Rhodes be appointed Chair for the municipal year 
2023/24. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Carol Gahan be appointed as Vice Chair for the municipal 
year 2023/24. 



 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor C Gahan, with Councillor  
N Pardoe substituting. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

7 SHARED SERVICES 2022-23 OUTTURN: YEAR END REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the summary of the 2022-23 year end 
performance for the Shared Services arrangements between Cheshire 
East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council against agreed 
business plans. 
 
There Committee was advised that the report included financial and non-
financial performance information for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023 and provided a summary of each of the key areas of performance 
including the budget position, priorities and objectives, key performance 
indicators, and risks and issues across all of the shared services. 
 
Attention was drawn to section 5 of the report, which detailed the overall 
budget and performance for each of the 5 shared services.  Full details for 
each of the individual shared services were detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
It was noted that Transactional Services has an overspend of £1,085,00 
due to ongoing increased staffing costs and a loss of income from schools.  
It was anticipated that the Service Review would reduce the overspend in 
the new financial year. However additional temporary posts would still be 
required during 2023/24 to enable Unit 4 to continue to be developed and 
embedded for users. 
 
ICT were also reporting an overspend of £1,637,000 due to reduced 
income from projects, loss of income from schools and the impact of 
higher inflation.  Mitigation had been put in place with an underspend on 



staffing but this was not in itself sufficient to offset the reduced income.  
Budgets for 2023/24 had been adjusted to reflect the loss of schools’ 
business and a new model for ICT was being designed to achieve a 
sustainable position. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the Shared Services performance for 2022-23. 
 

8 SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLANNING - 2023/2024  
 
The Committee considered the Business Plans for 2023/24 for the five 
shared services. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Business Plans for the 5 
shared services attached at Appendix 1 to the Report.  The Business 
Manager for the shared services were in attendance and each gave a 
short overview of their services plan. 
 
In relation to the Transactional Services Business Plan, discussion took 
place around issues with Unit 4 and the problems being faced by schools 
and it was reported that changes in the system were being implemented 
so that there would be a clear set out process for schools to follow to raise 
any issues.    

It was suggested that a glossary of terms should be included to help with 
the technical terms used in the reports. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approve the Business Plans for the shared services 
for 2023/24. 
 

9 THE FUTURE MODEL FOR ICT: MOBILISATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress to date on the Hybrid ICT 
programme. 
 
A procurement process had been undertaken to secure a transformation 
partner to support delivery of the programme.  Castlerigg Consultancy Ltd 
had been appointed to act as the programme director and they had 
commenced activity on the programme in early May with a series of 
stakeholder meetings and workshops.   
 
A joint scrutiny task group to hold the Shared Services Joint Committee 
and the programme to account would be established.  The final terms of 
reference would be endorsed by Members and the groups nominations 
had been sought. 
 
The Committee asked for an update on the risks and details of the staff 
and TU engagement to be included in the next update report. 



 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the latest update on the Hybrid ICT Programme. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 

Councillor J Rhodes 
 

 
 
 


